
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

6 February 2019

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 14th February, 2019 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

2 Minutes of Meetings of Sub-Committee (Pages 9 - 16)

To receive and approve the Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee meetings 
dated 22 October 2018 and 21 November 2018

3 Apologies for Absence 

4 Declarations of Interest 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

5 Audit Report on Certification Work (Pages 17 - 20)

(Report of the External Auditors)

6 Audit Plan (Pages 21 - 36)

(Report of the External Auditors)

7 Risk Management Quarterly Report (Pages 37 - 80)

(Report of the Assistant Director Finance)

8 Internal Audit Update Report 2018/19 Quarter 3 (Pages 81 - 98)

(Report of the Head of Audit & Governance)

9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 99 - 102)

(Report of the Assistant Director Partnerships)

10 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 103 - 106)

(Discussion Item)

_____________________________________

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.   

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here

To Councillors: M Summers, R Kingstone, R Claymore, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant 
and M Greatorex

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

HELD ON 25th OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Claymore, C Cooke, 
J Faulkner, M Gant and M Greatorex

Officers Angela Struthers (Head of Audit & Governance), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne Sands 
(Assistant Director Partnerships) and Lynne Pugh 
(Assistant Director Finance)

Visitors  John Gregory 

32 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor M Summers)

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone

34 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

The Chair changed the order of business in the agenda, Moving item 9 up.

The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be 
taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that 
the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA

RESOLVED That Audit and Governance Committee:

Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 
30 September 2018.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee

25 October 2018

2

Agreed move to information only if nil report

(Moved by Councillor M summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner)

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

36 MEMBER TRAINING - ROLE OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

The role of the Audit and Governance Committee was presented to the 
Committee by Mr J Gregory on Behalf of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) It was 
also mentioned that this would be the last meeting he would be attending and will 
be replaced by Mr P Jones. 

The Audit and Governance Committee Thanked Mr Gregory for his work.

37 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017-2018 

The Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was 
considered.

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Annual Audit Letter for 
Tamworth Borough Council .

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant)

38 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

RESOLVED: The progress report was presented to members by Grant 
Thornton and discussion followed.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor C Cooke)

39 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 

The Executive Director Finance Presented the Annual Report on the Treasury 
Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2017/18 approved by 
Council on 11th September 2018

RESOLVED That  Members:

Considered the Annual Report on the Treasury 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee

25 October 2018

3

Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 
2017/18, as detailed at Annex 1, and highlighted any 
proposed changes for recommendation to Cabinet

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Claymore)

40 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year.

RESOLVED That the Committee:

Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant)

41 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Executive Director People advised the committee of the contents of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Report Letter for the year 
ended 31st March 2018 in relation to complaints against the Council

RESOLVED That the Committee:

endorsed the Annual Review Letter and summary of 
complaints, enquiries and decisions made

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex)

42 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 2 

The Head of Audit and Governance reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance framework in 
the 2nd quarter of 2018/19 – to provide members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an Internal Audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention.

RESOLVED:      That the Members considered the report and requested 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee

25 October 2018

4

that an update was provided on the reported 
implementation reviews to the next meeting.

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner)

43 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The Head of Audit and Governance provided members with an update on the 
Counter Fraud work completed to date during the 2018/19 financial year.  

RESOLVED That the Committee:

Considered this report and had no issues to raise

Endorsed the Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy 
Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes (Appendix 1).

Endorsed the Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 2)

Endorsed the Fraud Risk Register summary (Appendix 3)

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)

44 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 

The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.

Chair 

Page 8



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE, AUDIT AND 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 22nd OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors R Claymore, C Cooke and J Faulkner and M 
Summers

Officers Angela Struthers (Head of Audit & Governance), Ryan 
Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic Services) and Jo 
Hutchison (Democratic and Elections Officer)

Attendees the Councillor’s Representative, the Independent 
Person, Angela Wakefield (the Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee), Stuart Evans (the Independent 
Investigator) and the Councillor.

28 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Summers be appointed as Chair.

(Moved by Councillor Faulkner and seconded by Councillor Summers).

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

For openness and transparency Councillor C Cooke reported that the Councillor’s 
Representative was a relative, however, he did not consider that this affected his 
impartiality nor amounted to a conflict of interest.

The Legal Adviser to the Sub Committee reported that it was a matter for each 
individual Councillor to decide whether or not he had an interest and provided that 
Councillor Cooke can assure the meeting that he had an open mind, there was no 
reason why he could not be present for this procedural meeting.

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee

22 October 2018

2

Accordingly Councillor Claymore left the meeting as her attendance as reserve 
was not required.

31 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Councillor Cooke requested the Legal Adviser’s view on excluding the press and 
public and proceeding to hold the meeting in private. 
[...]
2



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE STANDARDS 

SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON 21st NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors C Cooke, J Faulkner and M Summers and R 
Claymore (reserve)

ATTENDEES: Mr C Cooke Snr (the Councillor’s Representative), Mr S Orton 
(the Independent Person),  Angela Wakefield (the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee), Stuart Evans (the Independent Investigator) and Councillor R 
Bilcliff.

The following officers were present: Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic and Elections Officer)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Summers be appointed as Chair.

(Moved by Councillor Faulkner and seconded by Councillor Summers).

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

For openness and transparency Councillor C Cooke reported that the Councillor’s 
Representative was a relative, however, he did not consider that this affected his 
impartiality nor amounted to a conflict of interest.

Accordingly the reserve, Councillor Claymore, was not required and therefore she 
did not take any part in the meeting.

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair reported that representations had been received to hold the meeting in 
public. 

Page 13



Audit & Governance Standards 
Sub-Committee

21 November 2018

2

Accordingly the Chair proposed that, in this instance, the following motion to 
exclude the Press and the Public not be moved. 

That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest 
in withholding the information ou
[...]
formal censure or be reprimanded.

Chair

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

 
   

   

   

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

The Colmore Building 

20 Colmore Circus 

Birmingham 

B4 6AT 

T +44 (0)121 212 4000 

www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 

 

Dear Stefan 

Certification work for Tamworth Borough Council for the year ended 

31 March 2018 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Tamworth Borough Council 

('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period and 

represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer Audit 

Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) took on the 

transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit Commission in February 2015. 

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2017/18 relating to subsidy 

claimed of £18.7 million. Further details are set out in Appendix A. 

We identified several issues from our certification work which we wish to highlight for your attention. 

There was one error from the extended testing that we carried out on this year's subsidy return, which 

recurred from 2016/17. The extrapolated financial impact on the claim, which we have reported to the 

DWP, was relatively insignificant compared to the total subsidy receivable. 

As a result of the errors identified, the claim was amended and qualified, and we reported our findings to 

the DWP. The DWP may require the Council to undertake further work or to provide assurances on the 

errors we have identified. 

The indicative fee for 2017/18 for the Council was based on the actual 2015/16 certification fees, 

reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Bene
[...]
eading audit tool developed 

in partnership with Microsoft

P
age 34



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Tamworth Borough Council  |  2018/19

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current
Financial year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management. Corporate 
risks are identified and managed and monitored by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis. To ensure the process provides effective 
meaningful control in line with the new organisational approach, and that the latest 
methodology is employed, a review of this process has been initiated. The progress 
and outcome of this review will be reported at future meetings.

Corporate risks have been assigned to relevant members of the Corporate 
Management Team. Through regular review, risks may be added or removed from 
the Corporate Risk Register. The summary Corporate Risk Register is attached as 
Appendix 1 and the detailed risk register for information is attached as Appendix 2.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

None

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

None

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

None

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



REPORT AUTHOR

Lynne Pugh, Assistant Director Finance, extn 272

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Summary Corporate Risk Register
Appendix 2 Detailed Corporate Risk Register

Page 38



1

Corporate Risk Register 2018/19

Generated on: 25 January 2019

Title Description

Finance To ensure that the Council is financially sustainable as an organisation  

Risk Gross 
Risk 
Status

Gross Risk Assessment Current 
Risk 
Status

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed

Funding gaps 12 major - likely 9 serious-likely 15-Jan-2019

Business Rates Retention 12 major - likely 9 serious-likely 15-Jan-2019

New Homes Bonus 9 serious-likely 6 serious-unlikely 15-Jan-2019

Brexit 16 major - very likely 12 serious - very likely 15-Jan-2019

Welfare and Benefit Reform 12 serious - very likely 9 serious-likely 15-Jan-2019

Failure to manage budgets 12 major - likely 6 serious-unlikely 15-Jan-2019

Title Description

Modernisation & 
Commercialisation Agenda

Develop and implement continuous improvement and develop employees to perform the right work  

Risk Gross 
Risk 
Status

Gross Risk Assessment Current 
Risk 
Status

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed

Contract Management & Procurement 6 serious-unlikely 4 significant-unlikely 15-Jan-2019

Management of Assets 6 significant-likely 4 significant-unlikely 15-Jan-2019

P
age 39



2

Risk Gross 
Risk 
Status

Gross Risk Assessment Current 
Risk 
Status

Current Risk Assessment Date Reviewed

New Revenue Streams 12 serious - very likely 9 serious-likely 15-Jan-2019

Workforce Planning Challenges 9 serious-likely 6 serious-unl
[...]
not activated
Plans do not accurately identify the staffing/resources required
Implications of industrial action from other service providers eg fire service
Lack of staff engagement in BC Group

No change from previous assessment. Programme of BC reviews to be implemented and will focus on priority areas.
Risk Notes

No changes as per PW  

P
age 78



37

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 3

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the Internal Control, Risk 
Management and Governance framework in the 3rd quarter of 2018/19 – to provide 
members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an Internal Audit 
function and enable any particularly significant issues to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:

1. The Committee considers the attached report and raises any issue it deems 
appropriate.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require each local authority to publish an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of Accounts.  The 
AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the Authority for providing 
assurance on the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance Framework 
within the organisation, and their outcomes.

One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional opinion of 
the Head of Audit & Governance on the outcome of service reviews.  Professional 
good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically throughout the year 
to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  This opinion is given on a quarterly 
basis to the Audit & Governance Committee.  

The Head of Audit & Governance’s quarterly opinion statement for October  - 
December 2018 is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is
[...]
6.02 Retention of 
requests

Medium Priority Other Higher Priorities 2nd implementation review 
completed

31-Mar-2019

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
14 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – PARTNERSHIPS
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

Purpose

The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be taken to 
Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council 
is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA.

Report for information 

Recommendation

That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the RIPA monitoring report for the 
quarter to 31 December 2018 circulated for information.

Executive Summary

The Council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers investigating the 
conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action against them. The Council has 
also been given powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) which enable it to carry out Directed Surveillance in certain strict 
circumstances. RIPA provides a legal framework for the control and regulation of 
surveillance and information gathering techniques which public bodies such as 
Tamworth Borough Council have to comply with. These powers have been amended 
and changed in accordance with various pieces of legislation. The last change 
resulted in a revised RIPA Policy being approved by the Council on 12 December 
2017.

The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 now requires that local authority authorisations 
under RIPA for Directed Surveillance or CHIS can only become effective on the 
granting of an order approving the authorisation by a Justice of the Peace. Further a 
local authority can now only have an authorisation under RIPA for the use of 
Directed Surveillance where the local authority is investigating criminal offences 
which attrac
[...]
udget and 
existing staff resources.

Legal/Statutory and Risk Implications

The recording of applications, authorisations, renewals and cancellations of 
investigations using covert surveillance techniques or involving the acquisition of 
communications data is covered by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act was introduced to regulate existing 
surveillance and investigation in order to meet the requirements of Article 8 of the 
Human Rights Act. Article 8 states: Everyone had the right for his private and family 
life, home and correspondence. There shall be no interference by a public authority 
with the exercise of this right except such as in accordance with the law and is 
necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety 
or the economic well-being of the Country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for 
the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others.

RIPA investigations can only be authorised by a local authority where it is 
investigating criminal offences which

(1) attract a maximum custodial sentence of six months or more or 
(2) relate to the sale of alcohol or tobacco products to children.

Page 100



There are no risk management or Health and Safety implications. 

Sustainability Implications 

The legislation requires the Authority to record and monitor all RIPA applications, 
keep the records up to date and report quarterly to a relevant Committee.

Background Information

The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 and updated 
in January 2016 introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected 
members to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert surveillance. This 
requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and covert human intelligence 
sources (CHIS).


[...]
ad of Audit & Governance

1 Audit Findings Report July Grant Thornton

2 Management Representation Letter July Grant Thornton

3 Annual Statement of Accounts July Executive Director Finance

4 RIPA Quarterly Report July Assistant Director - 
Partnerships

5 Risk Management Quarterly Update July Assistant Director – Finance 

6 Counter and Corruption Fraud Update July Head of Audit & Governance

7 Internal Audit Quarterly Update July Head of Audit & Governance 

8 Internal Audit Charter July Head of Audit & Governance

1 Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review and Report 2017/18

October  Assistant Director - People

2 RIPA Quarterly Update October Assistant Director - 
Partnerships

3 Internal Audit Quarterly Update October Head of Audit & Governance

4 Risk Management Quarterly Update October Assistant Director – Finance  

P
age 104



5 Annual Treasury Outturn October Executive Director Finance

6 Counter Fraud Update October
Head of Audit & Governance

1 Audit Report on Certification Work February Grant Thornton

2 Audit Plan February Grant Thornton

3 RIPA Quarterly Report February Assistant Director – 
Partnerships 

4 Internal Audit Quarterly Update February Head of Audit & Governance

5 Risk Management Quarterly Update February Assistant Director – Finance  

1 Draft Audit Plan March Grant Thornton

2 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton

3 Audit Committee Update March Grant Thornton

4 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton

5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment March Grant Thornton

6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 
and the Treasury Management Strategy 

March Executive Director Finance

P
age 105



The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance

Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-Year Review Report

7 Final Accounts – Action Plan March Assistant Director of Finance

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Audit & Governance

9 Audit and Governance Committee Self-
Assessment

March Head of Audit & Governance

10 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Audit & Governance

11 Anti-Money Laundering Policy March Head of Audit & GovernanceP
age 106


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Minutes of Meetings of Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	Minutes , 21/11/2018 Audit & Governance Standards Sub-Committee

	5 Audit Report on Certification Work
	6 Audit Plan
	7 Risk Management Quarterly Report
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register Summary A&G 14 Feb 2019.doc
	Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register Summary A&G 14 Feb 2019.doc

	8 Internal Audit Update Report 2018/19 Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report
	Appendix 2 Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2018/19
	Appendix 3 Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2018/19

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	10 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

HELD ON 14th FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors C Cooke, J Faulkner, 
M Gant and M Greatorex

Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne 
Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) and Angela Struthers 
(Head of Audit & Governance)

Visitors Phil Jones and Laurelin Griffiths (External Auditors)

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)

46 MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2018 and 21st November 2018 
were approved and signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner)

Rule 12.5 of the Committee Procedure Rules, Right to require individual vote to 
be recorded.

Councillor C Cooke Voted against the motion.

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone and Councillor 
R Claymore

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.



Audit and Governance 
Committee

14 February 2019

2

49 AUDIT REPORT ON CERTIFICATION WORK 

The Certification work for Tamworth Borough Council for the year ended 31st 
March 2018 was presented to members 

RESOLVED: Members endorsed the report 

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke)

50 AUDIT PLAN 

RESOLVED: That the Committee

Endorsed the external Audit Plan for year ending 31st March 
2019

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant)

51 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 

The Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management process and 
progress to date for the current financial year.

RESOLVED That the Committee;
Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner)

52 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 QUARTER 3 

The Head of Audit and Governance reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the Internal Control, Risk Management and Governance framework in 
the 3rd quarter of 2018/19 – provided members with assurance of the ongoing 
effective operation of an Internal Audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention

RESOLVED The Committee;
Considered the attached report and raised any issue it 
deems appropriate.  

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Gant)

53 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 



Audit and Governance 
Committee

14 February 2019

3

The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly reports will be 
taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that 
the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA

RESOLVED That Audit and Governance Committee:

Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for the quarter to 
31st December 2018.

(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner)

54 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE 

The Committee reviewed the timetable.

Chair 


